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No. 18 12 April 1978 

G.N. No. 83/1978 

BANK OF NAURU ACT 1976 

SECTIONS 6, 8 AND 10 

It is hereby notified that Cabinet has 

(i) In pursuance of Section 6(1) of the Bank of Nauru Act 
1976 determined the number of Directors of the Bank of 
Nauru as being six. 

(ii) In pursuance o'f Section 6(1) of the Bank of Nauru Act 
1976 appointed the following persons to be Directors 

Nauru 

of the Bank of Nauru for a period of one year from the 
15th day of January 1978. 

Kenas Aroi 
Patrick Cook 
Alan James Grocott 
Leo D Keke and 
Lawrence Stephen 

(iii) In pursuance of Section 8(1) of the Bank of Nauru Act 
1976 appointed KENAS AROI to be Chairman of the Board 
of Directors. 

(iv) In pursuance of Section 6(7) and Section 10 of the Bank of 
Nauru Act 1976 determined the fees and allowances of all 
Directors at being $NIL per annum. 

Dated this 3rd day of April 1978 

P L Jones 
SECRETARY TO CABINET 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 

G.N. No. 84/1978 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1971-1975 

SECTION 20 - PROMOTION OF OFF CERS 

Nauru 

The provisional promotion of the following officer is notified 

NAME 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION 

Directorate of Eduaation 

PROMOTED FROM PROMOTED TO 

Miss Christine Hunt Teacher 
(T5- 8) 

Teacher-in-Charge (Junior) 
(AP.5) ($7164 fixed) 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above <:I 
promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act. 
Appeals should be based on one or other of the grounds set out in 
Section 25(2) and should be lodged in writing, stating the grounds 
of appeal, with the Public Service Commissioner within seven days 
after the date of this Gazette. 

DATED this 6th day of April 1978 

P L Jones 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 

G.N. No. 85/1978 

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

The next sessions of the Supreme Court will commence at 10.00 a.m. 
on Tuesday, 16 May 1978. 

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any 
matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are 
advised to see the Clerk of Courts immediately, to ensure that the 
matteTs or causes already commenced are included in the list or, 
if proceedings are intended, .,that the Clerk of Courts has all the 
details to enable the necessary documents to be prepared. 

DATED this 5th day of ApTil 1978 

G.N. No. 86/78 

Name of Party: 

Date of Engagement 

R L De Silva 
REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

AUGUST GRUNDLE R 0 f Boe an d 
PAULINE OLSSON of Baitsi Districts 

29 March 1978 

o 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 87/1978 

Determinatio n of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Jeremia IYOUREN of Meneng District 

ESTATE 

1. ' The Nauru Lands Commi ttee has ascertained that the late 
Jeremia IYOUREN had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 
owner of the following lands : 

District 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Men eng 

Meneng 

Uaboe 

Buada 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Uaboe 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Portion 
No. 

28 

30 

39 

40 

57 

18 

135 

138 

141 

177 

178 

183 

184 

33 

192 

305 

316 

40 

57 

40 

46 

17 

96 

118 

Type of 
Land 

c.1 

c.1 

c.1 

col 

p. 1 

po 1 

col 

col 

col 

col 

c.l 

c.l 

c.1 

pol 

p.1 

p.1 

p.1 

pol 

pol 

pol 

p.1 

p.1 

Gazette 
Name of Land Notice of 

Ownership 

Anabaubo 

Eatebagabab 

Eatebagabab 

Eatebagabab 

Ijangebawo 

Yakodu 

50/40 21/47 

50/40 21/47 

50/40 21/47 

50/40 21/47 

9/57 

38/31 42/57 

50/40 

Ibwe CPt of 39/38 
Karawinuroro) 21/47 

21/47 

50/40 

Ibwe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Yangebawo 

Ibowini 

Manuje 

Egarouwa 

Atenga 

Uareo 

Uareo 

Anok 

Ududin 

Anibara 

39/38 50/40 
21/47 

50/40 21/47 

50/40 21/47 

50/40 21/47 

5Q/40 21/47 

45/69 

45/53 

32/63 

27/32 

48/55 

5/37 52/37 

7/57 

42/57 

42/57 

41/37 

10/61 

Share 

All 

All 

A11 

All 

1/2 

1/3 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 87/1978 (cont'd) 

District 

Uaboe 

Ewa 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Anibare 

Buada 

Buada 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Portion 
No. 

97 

173 

140 

142 

36 

198 

188 

220 

45 

62 

96 

339 

231 

Type of 
Land 

c. 1. 

c.1. 

p .1. 

c.1. 

p .1. 

p.1. 

p .1. 

c. 1. 

p.1. 

p.1. 

c .1. 

p.1. 

p.1. 

Gazette 
Name of Land Notice of 

Ownership 

Uaboe 13/63 

Anmwijeb 29/69 

Mapweo 10/68 

Ewa 36/68 

Areni 48/61 

Bogetsiuw 16/38 

Abwan 3/55 

Abwan 44/60 23/61 

Atebae 56/66 

Atebae 56/66 

Uaboe 56/66 32/67 

Atabio 12/76 

Ijuwokoe 12/76 

Share 

1/4 

1/4 

1/5 

1/5 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/5 

1/20 

1/20 

1/20 

1/20 

DETE RMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Comm,i t t ee ha s determined that the 
beneficiaries of the estate of the late Jeremia IYOUREN are 

(a) 

District 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

In respect 

Portion 
No. 

28 

30 

39 

40 

of the land shown 

Name of Land 

Anabaubo 

Eatebagabab 

Eatebagabab 

Eatebagabab 

in paragraph 1 above 

Beneficiares Share 

Eiyedada V EOAEO 1/8 
Eiririeu JEREMIA 1/8 
Lydia JEREMIA 1/8 
Irene Eiriginugo R 

DETSIYOGO 1/8 
Harold Emwan JEREMIA 1/8 
Paul Denebauwa 

JEREMIA 1/8 
Yukeida JEREMIA 1/8 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 1/8 

As for portion 28, c.1. 
Meneng 

As for portion 28, c. 1. 
Meneng 

As for portion 28, c.1. 
Meneng 

... -~ 

0 

o 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 

G.N. No. 87/1978 Ccont'd) 

District 

Uaboe 

e 
Uaboe 

Menen g 

~eneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng· 

Uaboe 

Buada 

Portion 
No. 

57 

18 

135 

138 

141 

177 

178 

183 

184 

33 

192 

Name of Land 

Ij angebawo 

Yakodu 

Ibwe CPt of 
Karawinuroro) 

Ibwe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Anaoe 

Yangebawo 

Ibowini 

Nauru 

Beneficiaries 

Eiyedida V EOAEO 
Eiririen JEREMIA 
Lydia JEREMIA 
Irene,E R DETSIYOGO 
Harold E JEREMIA 
Paul D JEREMIA 
Yukeida JEREMIA 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 

Eiyed~da V EOAEO 
Eiririen JEREMIA 
Lydia JEREMIA 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 
Harold E JEREMIA 
Paul D JEREMIA 
Yukeida JEREMIA 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 

Eiyedada V EOAEO 
Eiririen JEREMIA 
Lydia JEREMIA 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 
Harold E JEREMIA 
Paul D JEREMIA 
Yukeida JEREMIA 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 

As for po rt ion 135, 
Meneng 

As for portion 135, 
Meneng' 

As for portion 135, 
Meneng 

As for portion 135 , 
Meneng 

As for portion 135, 
Meneng 

As for portion 135, 
Meneng 

As for portion 135, 
Meneng 

Share 

1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 
1/16 

1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

c.1 

c. 1. 

c. 1 

c.1 

c.l. 

c.1 

c .1 

As for portion 135, c.1 
Meneng 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 87/1978 (cont'd) 

Portion 
District No. Name of J..and Beneficiaries Share 

Meneng 305 Manuje As for portion 135, c.1. 
Meneng 

Meneng 317 Egarouwa As for portion 135, c • 1 . 
Meneng 

Uaboe 40 Atenga As for portion 135. c. 1 • 
Meneng 

.~ 

Baiti 57 Uareo As for portion 135, c.1. V! 
Meneng 

Baiti 40 Uareo As for portion 135. ell. 
Meneng 

Uahoe 46 Anok As for portion 135, c.1. 
Meneng 

Uaboe 17 As for portion 135. c.!. 
Meneng 

Nibok 96 Ududin As for portion 135. c.1. 
Menen g 

Nibok 118 Anibara As for portion 135. c. 1 ~ 
Meneng 

Uaboe 97 Uaboe As for portion 135. c.1. U Meneng 

Ewa 173 Anmwijeb As for portion 135, c.1 • 
Meneng 

Uaboe 140 Mapweo Eiyedada V EOAEO 1/40 
Eiririen JE REMIA 1/40 
Lydia JEREMIA 1/40 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 1/40 
Harold E JEREMIA 1/40 
Paul D JEREMIA 1/40 
Yukeida JEREMIA 1/40 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 1/40 

Uaboe 142 Ewa As for portion 140, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Uaboe 36 Areni Eiyedada V EOAEO 1/64 
Eiririen .JEREMIA 1/64 
Lydia JEREMIA 1/64 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 1/64 
Harold E JEREMIA 1/64 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 87/1978 (cont'dj 

District 
Portion 

Name of Land Beneficiaries Share No. 

Paul D .JEREMIA 1/64 
Yukeida JEREMIA 1/64 
Eng\tdi E HALSTEAD 1/64 

Anibare 198 Eog:'3tsiuw As for portion 36, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Buada 188 Ab .. an As for portion 36, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Buada 220 Abwan As for portion 36, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Uaboe 45 Atebae Eiyedada V EOAEO 1/40 
Ei-::irien JEREIHA 1/40 
Lyciia JEREMIA 1/40 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 1/40 
Harold E JEREMIA 1/40 
Paul D JE REMIA 1/40 
Yukeida JEREMIA 1/40 
Engi'di E HALSTEAD 1/40 

Uaboe 62 Atebae Eiyedada V EOAEO 1/160 
Eiririen JEREMIA 1/160 
Lydia JEREMIA 1/160 
Irene E R DETSIYOGO 1/160 
Harold E JEREMIA 1/160 
Yukeida JEREMIA 1/160 
Paul JEREMIA 1/160 
Engadi E HALSTEAD 1/160 

Uaboe 96 Uaboe As for portion 62, P.1. 
Uaboe 

Anibare 339 Atabio As for portion 62, p .1. 
Uaboe 

An i bare 231 Ijuwokoe As for portion, 62, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the above 
estate may appeal to the Supre~e Court within 21 days of the 
publication of this notice. 

DATED this 8th day of March 1978 
J A Daguape 

ACTING SECRETARY 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 

G.N. No. 88/1978 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Peter 0 SAMSON of Uaboe District 

ESTATE 

Nauru 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Peter 0 SAMPSON had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 
owner of the following lands 

District 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Uaboe 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Meneng 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Buada 

Buada 

Anibare 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Portion 
No. 

72 

78 

29 

194 

195 

196 

197 

75 

76 

91 

110 

88 

84 

85 

100 

272 

394 

354 

210 

234 

200 

203 

201 

47 

47 

38 

Type of 
Land 

c.1. 

c. 1. 

p.1. 

c.1. 

c.1. 

p .1. 

c.1. 

c.1. 

c • 1 . 

c. 1 . 

c.1. 

c.1. 

c.1. 

c.1. 

c . 1 • 

p.1. 

c.1. 

c.1. 

c. 1 • 

c.1. 

P .1. 

c .1. 

P .1. 

P .1. 

P .1. 

P .1. 

Gazette 
Name of Land Notice of 

Ownership 

Ani wen 

Aniwen 

Areni 

Atebwae 

Ueingom 

Ueingom 

Atebwae 

Aniwen 

Idaderia 

Adetoweo 

Atemarar 

Atemeroro 

Atomo 

Atomo 

Atemarar 

Arra 

Gagawongo 

Eataeo 

Ueingom 

Ueingom 

Eatomaneab 

Aredeto 

Bogetsiw 

Oijabab 

Iyati 

Ati 

19/69 35/76 

19/69 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

19/69 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

19/69 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

40/73 9/74 
35/74 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

17/74 35/76 

Share 

1/8 

1/8 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/24 

1/32 

1/36 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

o 
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No. 18 

G.N. No. 88/197R (cont'd) 

District 

Nibok 

Ruada 

Denigomod 11 

Denigomodu 

Nibok 

Uai-oe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Portion 
No. 

77 

·1 

208 

134 

82 

96 

45 

62 
____ M~ _____ ~ 

--~-~--------

-, 

Page 9 

12 April 1975 

Type of 
Lan d 

lGazette 
Name of Lln~ Notice Df 

Ownership , 
, 

Nauru 

Share 

.--~--

p .1- t.detororo ~ 7/74 35/76 1/48 

p .l. ("no·r 

c.1. P tUlJurumur 

c. 1. I. tumllrumur 

p.1. Ani bara 

c. 1. Uaboe 

p. l- A.tebae 

p.1. Atebae 

~ 7/74 

34/77 

34/77 

i17/74 
17/74 

17/74 

17/74 

35/76 1/56 

35/76 

35/76 

35/76 

35/76 

1/56 

1/56 

1/96 

1/224 

1/224 

DETS RMINA TION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has det"rllliJl~d'that the 
beneficiaries of th~ est~te of the late Pet~T D SAMSON arc 

(B) in respect of the land ~hown in Par~graph 1 above 

District 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Uaboe 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Portion 
No. 

72 

78 

29 

194 

195 

196 

Name of Land 

An i wen 

May D. Tlee 
Ruahma S. T/ee 

Aniwen 

Areni 

May D. T/ee 
Ruahma S. T/ee 
Ateb",,,e 

Ueingom 

Ueingom 

~-~-c-~-

Beneficiaries Share 

May' ~l DEIRERAGEA 1/56 
Alma SELO 1/56 
Delano A SAMSON 1/56 
LO,RuahmB SAI.lSON 1/56 
Enfanta D EDOAR 1/56 

- n~~nis D SAMSON 1/56 
- Geiry len10e SANSON 1/56 

I As Ifor portion 72, c.l. 
Meneng. 

May M DEIRERAGEA 
Alma, SELD 
Del anD A SAMSON 
Lo~Ruah",a SAMSON 
Enfanta DEODAR 

- Dennis 0 SAMSON 
- Geler)' K SAMSON 

As for portion 29, 
Uaboe 

1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 

P .1. 

As for portion 29, p.l, 
Uaboe 

As for portion 29. p.1. 
Uaboe 



• 

Page 10 

No. 18 12 Apri 1 1978 Nauru 

G,N. No. 88/1978 (cont'd) 

Portion 
District No. Name of Land Benefi ci aries Share 

Ni bok 197 Atebwae As for portion 29, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Meneng 75 Aniwen As for portj,on 29, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Yaren 76 ldaderia As for portion 29. p.1. 0 Uaboe 

Yaren 91 Adetoweo As for portion 29, p.1. 
, Uaboe 

Yaren 110 Atemarar As for portion 29, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Yaren 88 Atemeroro As for portion 29, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Yaren 84 Atomo As for 
Uaboe 

portion 29, p . 1 • 

Yaren 85 Atomo As for portion 29, P .1. 
Uaboe 

Yaren 100 Aternarar As for portion 29, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Yaren 272 Arra As for portion 29, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Aiwo 394 Gagawongo As for 
Uaboc 

po rt ion 29, P .1. 0 
Ail<o 354 Ea taeo As for portion 29, p .1. 

Uaboe 

Nibok 210 Ueingom As for ,portion 29, P .1. 
lJaboe 

NiboK 234 Ueingom As for portion 29, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Buada 200 Eatomaneab May M DEI RERAGEA 1/168 
Alma SELO 1/168 
Delano A SAMSON 1/168 
Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/168 
Enfanta IJ EDOAR 1/168 

May D. T/ee - Dennis D SAMSON 1/168 

Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/168 

Buada 203 Aredeto May /of DE IRE RAGEA 1/224 
Alma SELD 1/224 
De 1 ano A SAMSO:4 1/224 

Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/224 
Enfanta D EDOAR 1/224 

May D. T/ee - Dennis 0 SAMSON 1/224 

Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/224 
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No. 18 12 April 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 88/1978 (cont'd) 

Portion 
District No. Name of Land Beneficiaries Share 

Anibare 201 Sogetsiw May M DE I RERAGEA 1/252 
Alma SELO 1/252 
Delano A SAMSON 1/252 
Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/252 
Enfanta D EDOAR 1/252 

May M. T/ee - Dennis D SAMSON 1 i 252 

e Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/252 

Sai t i 47 Oijabab May M DEIRERAGEA 1/336 
Alma SELO 1/336 
Delano A SAMSON 1/336 
Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/336 
Enfanta D EDOAR 1/336 

May M. T/ee - Dennis D SAMSON 1/336 
Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/336 

Uaboe 47 I ya ti As for portion 47, P .1. 
Baiti 

Uahoe 38 Ati As for portion 47, p.1. 
Saiti 

Ni bok 77 Adetororo As f6r portion 47, p.1. 
Sai ti 

Uaboe 4 Anor May M DEIRERAGEA 1/392 
Alma SELO 1/ 392 
Delano A SAMSON 1/392 

e Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/392 
Enfan ta D E DOAR 1/392 

May M. T/ee - Denn is D SAMSON 1/392 
Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/392 

Denigomodu 208 Atumurumur As for portion 4, p.1. 
Uaboe 

Denigomodu 134 Atumurumur As for portion 4, p .1. 
Uaboe 

Nibok 82 Anibara May M DE I RERAGEA 1/672 
Alma SELO 1/672 
De 1 an 0 A SAMSON 1/672 
Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/672 
Enfan ta D EDOAR 1/672 

May D. T/ee - Den n f s D SAMSON 1/672 
Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/672 

Uaboe 96 Uaboe May M DE IRE RAGE A 1/1568 
Alma SELO 1/1568 
Delano A SAMSON 1/1568 
Lo-Ruahma SAMSON 1/1568 
Enfanta D EDOAR 1/1568 

May D. T/ee - Denn~s D SAMSON 1/1568 
Ruahma S. T/ee - Gerry K SAMSON 1/1568 



No. 18 

G.N. No. 88/1978 (cont'd) 

District 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

NOTES 

Port ion 
No. 

4S 

62 

Page 12 

12 April 1978 

Name of Land 

Atebae 

Atebae 

Nauru 

Reneficiaries Share 

As for portion 96, c.1. 
Uaboe 

As for portion 96, c.1. 
Uaboe 

(1) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries 
of the estate of Erenimi Samson was published in Gazette 
No. 19 of 1969. 

(2) The Nauru Lands Committee's decisi6n as to the beneficiaries 
of the estate of Samson Dowaidi was published in Gazette 
No. 17 of 1974. 

'(3) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries 
of the estate of Raboiya Samson was published in Gazette 
No. 3S of 1976. 

(4) The Nauru Lands Co~mittee's decision as to the beneficiaries 
of the estate of Pauline Samson was published in Gazette 
No. Sl of 1976. 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the above 
may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of th~ publication 
of tl).is notice. 

Dated this 14th day of March 1978 

J A Daguape 
ACTING SECRETARY 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

- i • 

o 

o 




